
Traffic Court
Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 1 of 813:17Time:03/25/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Hayes, Robin Kimbrough
1B - JAAB Bldg

Monday, April 06, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

K977743B Giovahnna W
Al Sadoon 
2682757

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

RECKLESS DRIVING
12.68.180Allen

Matthew

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/27/2026
Case Status

C
09/15/2002
TN 147120133

K959856D Kelli L
Boyd 
2132201

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

STOP/YIELD MARKED INTERSECTION
12.24.040Allen

Matthew

(MPD)
Offense dt.
12/18/2025
Case Status

C
04/08/1971
TN 100551225

K958092A William 
Carter 
1844967

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

SPEEDING UNSPECIFIED
12.20.030Allen

Matthew

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/12/2026
Case Status

C
02/02/1990
TN 109452254
CDL

K971532L Josiah 
Craft 
2678266

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEH
55-03-102Conner

Ronald

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/09/2026
Case Status

C
01/05/2002
TN 580903006
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DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Hayes, Robin Kimbrough
1B - JAAB Bldg

Monday, April 06, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

K971532S Josiah 
Craft 
2678266

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PROOF OF INSURANCE
55-12-139Conner

Ronald

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/09/2026
Case Status

C
01/05/2002
TN 580903006

K945194C Mohamed S
El Sayed 
1681740

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

CARELESS DRIVING
12.68.170
No More Court dates

Fluharty
Daniel

(MPD)
Offense dt.
08/16/2025
Case Status

CP2
09/07/1972
TN 112908439

K958131F Maisha K
Faulkner 
1932938

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

TEXTING WHILE DRIVING
55-08-199Allen

Matthew

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/13/2026
Case Status

C
09/15/1982
TN 92117341

K966974O Ahmed 
Hashi Ali 
2310989

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

RIGHT OF WAY EMERGENCY VEHICLE
55-08-132Allen

Matthew

(MPD)
Offense dt.
12/26/2025
Case Status

C
10/06/1987
TN 136385623
CDL
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DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Hayes, Robin Kimbrough
1B - JAAB Bldg

Monday, April 06, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

K937481A Daniel 
Irumva 
2675002

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

SPEEDING UNSPECIFIED
12.20.030Coble

Logan

(MPD)
Offense dt.
01/21/2026
Case Status

C
01/01/1993
TN 154075313

K969687T Yousef Z
Nashed 
2512706

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

RESTRICTED TURN SIGNAL
12.12.030Gilleland

Clint

(MPD)
Offense dt.
01/22/2026
Case Status

C
03/23/1985
TN 139564812

K942671T Brian T
Nguyen 
2663754

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

IMPROPER TURN
12.16.110Souza

Zachariah

(MPD)
Offense dt.
11/30/2025
Case Status

C
10/10/1970
TN 97594244

K969113A Varakesh 
Patel 
2622072

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

SPEEDING UNSPECIFIED
12.20.030Allen

Matthew

(MPD)
Offense dt.
01/08/2026
Case Status

C
09/09/1993
TN 151567797
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DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Hayes, Robin Kimbrough
1B - JAAB Bldg

Monday, April 06, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

K973683S Jerome F
Sawyers 
2037800

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PROOF OF INSURANCE
55-12-139McGarvey

Joshua

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/09/2026
Case Status

C
01/14/1980
TN 84070335
CDL

K973683W Jerome F
Sawyers 
2037800

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

RUNNING RED LIGHT
12.12.090McGarvey

Joshua

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/09/2026
Case Status

C
01/14/1980
TN 84070335
CDL

K970815F Bryant 
Scott 
2676157

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

TEXTING WHILE DRIVING
55-08-199Augustin

Christopher

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/06/2026
Case Status

C
08/16/1993
GA 057672921
CDL

K970839D Juma 
Shaibu 
2498687

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

STOP/YIELD MARKED INTERSECTION
12.24.040Augustin

Christopher

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/22/2026
Case Status

C
01/01/1979
TN 125702015
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DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Hayes, Robin Kimbrough
1B - JAAB Bldg

Monday, April 06, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

K970839L Juma 
Shaibu 
2498687

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEH
55-03-102Augustin

Christopher

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/22/2026
Case Status

A
01/01/1979
TN 125702015

K970787F Ronald E
Sowell 
1788888

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

TEXTING WHILE DRIVING
55-08-199Augustin

Christopher

(MPD)
Offense dt.
01/09/2026
Case Status

A
09/28/1956
TN 57225629

K970787S Ronald E
Sowell 
1788888

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PROOF OF INSURANCE
55-12-139Augustin

Christopher

(MPD)
Offense dt.
01/09/2026
Case Status

A
09/28/1956
TN 57225629

K958091B Brian D
Swain 
2119739

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

RECKLESS DRIVING
12.68.180Allen

Matthew

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/12/2026
Case Status

C
10/13/1972
TN 71356248
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DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Hayes, Robin Kimbrough
1B - JAAB Bldg

Monday, April 06, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

K959946L Donald F
Walton 
2679326

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEH
55-03-102Gilleland

Clint

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/11/2026
Case Status

C
08/21/1966
TN 077472479

3525448 Othman 
Al Rawe 
2335547

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

SEE CITATION FOR VIOLATION
00-00-001
Motion

Chretien
Colby

(MPD)
Offense dt.
09/01/2025
Case Status

W  

EP0058232 Othman 
Al Rawe 
2597647

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING FREIGHT LOADING ZONE
12.48.050Ibrahim

Haytham

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
08/31/2025
Case Status

W TN 

EP0059704 Othman 
Al Rawe 
2597647

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING SAFETY/TOW AWAY ZONE
12.40.040AHartman

Aleksander

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
09/05/2025
Case Status

W TN 
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DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Hayes, Robin Kimbrough
1B - JAAB Bldg

Monday, April 06, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0064202 Othman 
Al Rawe 
2645066

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING SAFETY/TOW AWAY ZONE
12.40.040AGroves

Quinton

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
09/23/2025
Case Status

W TN 

EP0031968 Ayman 
Jaradat 
2611557

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING OBSTRUCTING TRAFFIC
12.40.080
Motion

Freeman
Harold

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
04/30/2025
Case Status

W TN 

EP0034526 Ayman 
Jaradat 
2616672

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING OBSTRUCTING TRAFFIC
12.40.080
Motion

Groves
Quinton

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
05/25/2025
Case Status

W TN 

EP0086834 Ayman 
Jaradat 
2604709

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING SAFETY/TOW AWAY ZONE
12.40.040A
Motion

Hartman
Aleksander

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
12/27/2025
Case Status

W TN 
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DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Hayes, Robin Kimbrough
1B - JAAB Bldg

Monday, April 06, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0091454 Lisa 
Brady 
2670163

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

EXPIRED REGISTRATION
12.08.080D
MOTION

Wright
Anthony

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
01/08/2026
Case Status

W TN 

K972118T Amy H
Teeters 
2276636

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

SPEED RESTRICTIONS
55-08-152
CHANGE FORM OF ACTION

Kemp
Nathan

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/10/2026
Case Status

A
03/20/1965
TN 72245920

K807410C Sin 
Wa 
2602041

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

CARELESS DRIVING
12.68.170
MOTION

Gilleland
Clint

(MPD)
Offense dt.
02/28/2025
Case Status

A
01/12/1975
TN 146774890


